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STANDING COMMITTEES 

OP THE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES, 
THIRTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS, THIRD SESSION, 

COMMENCING MONDAY, DECEMBER 1, 1862. 

COMMITTEE OF ELECTIONS. 

Henry L. Dawes 
Daniel W. Voorhees- 
James B. McKean • • • 
Dwight Loomis. 
Portus Baxter. 
George H. Browne • • • 
John W. Menzies •. • • 
Samuel T. Worcester 
John Patton. .. 

Of Massachusetts. 
Of Indiana. 
Of New York. 
Of Connecticut. 
Of Vermont. 
Of Rhode Island. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Pennsylvania. 

COMMITTEE OF WAYS AND MEANS. 

Thaddeus Stevens.Of 
Justin S. Morrill.Of 
John S. Phelps.Of 
Elbridge G. Spaulding.Of 
Erastus Corning.Of 
Valentine B. Horton.Of 
John L. N. Stratton.Of 
Samuel Hooper.Of 
Horace Maynard. Of 

Pennsylvania. 
Vermont. 
Missouri. 
NewT York. 
New York. 
Ohio. 
New Jersey. 
Massachusetts. 
Tennessee. 

COMMITTEE OF CLAIMS. 

Reuben E. Fenton • 
E. P. Walton-•••■ 
William S. Holman 
John Hutchins •• • • 
James T. Hale • • • 
John W. Noell 
R. Holland Duell • • 
Edwin H. Webster 
John W. Wallace • • 

Of New York. 
Of Vermont. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Missouri. 
Of New York. 
Of Maryland. 
Of Pennsylvania. 



2 LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE. 

Elliliu B. Washburne- 
Thomas D. Eliot. 
Elijah Ward. 
John T. Nixon. 
Elijah Babbitt. 
John A. Gurley. 
James S. Kollins. 
Cornelius L. L. Leary 
William P. Sheffield •• 

Of Illinois. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of New York. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Missouri. 
Of Maryland. 
Of Rhode Island. 

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC LANDS. 

John F. Potter. 
John Covode. 
Clement L. Vallandigham 
George W. Julian. 
Carey A. Trimble. 
William Yandever. 
Francis W. Kellogg. 
John W. Crisfield. 
George C. Woodruff. 

Of Wisconsin. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Iowa. 
Of Michigan. 
Of Maryland. 
Of Connecticut. 

COMMITTEE ON THE POST OFFICE AND POST ROADS. 

Schuyler Colfax.. 
John B. Alley. 
Anson P. Morrill...... • 
William Windom. 
Harrison G. Blake. 
Chauncey Yibbard. 
Rowland E. Trowbridge 
Elijah B*. Norton. 
Robert Mallory. 

Of Indiana. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of Maine. 
Of Minnesota. 
Of Ohio. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Michigan. 
Of Missouri. 
Of Kentucky. 

COMMITTEE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

Charles Delano. 
James M. Ashley- 
Charles B. Calvert • • 
Richard Franchot 
Edward H. Rollins 
William Morris Davis 
John B. Steele.. 
Samuel C. Fessenden 
Joseph Segar .. 

Of Massachusetts. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Maryland. 
Of New York. 
Of New Hampshire. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of New York. 
Of Maine. 
Of Virginia. 



LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES; 3 

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY. 

John Hickman.. 
John A. Bingham • • • 
George H. Pendleton 
William Kellogg 
Albert G. Porter • • • • 
Benjamin P. Thomas • 
Henry May. 
Alexander S. Diven • 
James P. Wilson 

Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Ohio. 

• Of Illinois. 
■ Of Indiana. 
• Of Massachusetts. 
■ Of Maryland. 
Of New York. 
Of Iowa. 

COMMITTEE ON REVOLUTIONARY CLAIMS. 

R. Holland Dnell 
Sidney Edgerton 
John H. Rice • • • 
William Wall • • • 
Nehemiah Perry 
Henry Grider • • • 
Alfred G. Riddle 
Anson P. Morrill 
John D. Stiles * • 

Of New York. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Maine. 
Of New York. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Maine. 
Of Pennsylvania. 

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EXPENDITURES. 

John Covode. 
Thomas M. Edwards. 
James E. Kerrigan • • 
Charles R. Train. • • • 
William Windom 
Edwin H. Webster • • 
George W. Julian • • • 
James H. Campbell • 
Chilton A. White • • • 

Of Pennsylvania. 
Of New Hampshire. 
Of New York. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of Minnesota. 
Of Maryland. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 

COMMITTEE ON PRIVATE LAND CLAIMS. 

Samuel S. Blair. 
Sidney Edgerton.. 
John W. No ell. 
Burt Van Horn. 
John P. C. Shanks. 
Samuel Shellabarger 
Jesse Lazear.. 
Thomas A. D. Fessenden 
Amasa Walker. 

Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Missouri. 
Of New York. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Maine. 
Of Massachusetts. 



4 LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

COMMITTEE ON MANUFACTURES. 

John Hutchins. 
James K. Moorhead. • 
Edward Haight.. 
John B. Alley. 
Albert G-. Porter • • • • 
Alfred Ely. 
Isaac N. Arnold. 
Sydenham E. Ancona 
William G. Brown • • • 

Of Ohio. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of New York. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of Indiana. 
Of New York. 
Of Illinois. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Virginia. 

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE. 

Owen Lovejoy. 
Dwight Loomis. 
Charles B. Calvert • • • 
Edward H. Smith 
Jacob P. Chamberlain 
John P. C. Shanks 
Joseph Baily. 
Samuel T. Worcester 
Gyrus Aldrich .. 

• Of Illinois. 
■ Of Connecticut. 
Of Maryland. 

■ Of New York. 
Of New York. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 

■ Of Minnesota. 

COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

Cyrus Aldrich. 
Thomas M. Edwards 
Martin F. Conway • • 
William Mitchell • • 
Moses F. Odell 
William E. Lansing • 
John Patton. 
William D. Kelley • ■ 
Timothy G-. Phelps • 

Of Minnesota. 
Of New Hampshire. 
Of Kansas. 
Of Indiana. 
Of New York. 

• Of New York. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Pennsylvania. 

• Of California. 

COMMITTEE ON MILITARY AFFAIRS. 

William A. Richardson 
James Buffinton. 
Abraham B. Olin. 
William Allen. 
Gilman Marston. 
Hendrick B. Wright • • • 
W. McKee Dunn. 
Edward McPherson • • • 
George H. Yeaman • • • 

Of Illinois. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of New York. 
Of Ohio. 
Of New Hampshire. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Kentucky. 
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COMMITTEE ON THE MILITIA. 

Robert B. Van Valkenburgh 
Sydenham E. Ancona.. 
Charles Delano. 
Charles J. Biddle. 
Richard A. Harrison. 
William G-. Brown. 
William P. Cutler-. 
John N. Goodwin. 
Thomas L. Price. 

• • • Of New York. 
• • • Of Pennsylvania. 
• • • Of Massachusetts. 
• • • Of Pennsylvania. 
• • • Of Ohio. 
. • • Of Virginia. 
. • • Of Ohio. 
• • • Of Maine. 
• • • Of Missouri. 

COMMITTEE ON NAVAL AFFAIRS. 

Charles B. Sedgwick • • 
Alexander H. Rice • • • 
Philip B. Fouke. 
James K. Moorhead • • 
James E. English • • • • 
John P. Verree. 
Frederick A. Pike • • • • 
Frederick A. Conkling 
Frederick F. Low 

Of New York. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of Illinois. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Connecticut. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Maine. 
Of New York. 
Of California. 

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS. 

John J. Crittenden • • ■ 
Daniel W. Gooch 
Samuel S. Cox. 
Albert S. White. 
Robert McKnight 
Alfred A. Burnham • • 
Francis Thomas. 
Theodore M. Pomeroy 
George P. Fisher 

Of Kentucky. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Connecticut. 
Of Maryland. 
Of New York. 
Of Delaware. 

COMMITTEE ON THE TERRITORIES. 

James M. Ashley. • • • 
James A. Cravens • • 
Owren Lovejoy. 
Fernando C. Beaman 
A. Scott Sloan. 
Aaron Harding. 
William A. Wheeler 
George K. Shiel 
Samuel S. Blair. 

Of Ohio. 
Of Indiana. 
Of Illinois. 
Of Michigan. 

• Of Wisconsin. 
• Of KentucRy. 

■ Of New York. 
• Of Oregon. 
• Of Pennsylvania. 



6 LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

COMMITTEE ON REVOLUTIONARY PENSIONS. 

Charles H. Yan Wyck 
Samuel S. Blair. 
John F. Potter.. 
William Morris Davis • 
John B. Steele. 
Bradley F. Granger • • 
John Law. 
William G-. Steele 
Anthony L. Knapp 

Of New York. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Wisconsin. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of New York. 
Of Michigan. 
Of Indiana. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Illinois. 

COMMITTEE ON INVALID PENSIONS. 

Alfred Ely. 
Socrates N. Sherman 
Richard A. Harrison • 
William P. Cutler ... 
•Kellian Y. Whaley • • • 
John N. Coodwin • • • 
Benjamin Wood. 
George T. Cobb. 
William J. Allen - • • • 

Of New York. 
Of New York. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Yirginia. 
Of Maine. 
Of New York. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Illinois. 

COMMITTEE ON ROADS AND CANALS. 

Robert Mallory.Of 
John A. Gurley.Of 
James T. Hale.  Of 
Burt Yan Horn.Of 
Isaac N. Arnold ..Of 
Robert H. Nugen..Of 
Stephen Baker ..Of 
Philip Johnson..Of 
Fernando C. Beaman...Of 

COMMITTEE ON PATENTS. 

Wm. McKee Dunn.Of 
John H. Rice.Of 
Stephen Baker ..Of 
Philip Johnson..Of 
Warren P. Noble .Of 

Kentucky. 
Ohio. 
Pennsylvania. 
New York. 
Illinois. 
Ohio. 
New York. 
Pennsylvania. 
Michigan. 

Indiana. 
Maine. 
New York. 
Pennsylvania. 
Ohio. 

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS. 

Charles R. Train • • • 
Isaac C. Delaplaine. 
Robert McKnight • • 
Janies R. Morris - • • 
Jacob B. Blair. 

-Of Massachusetts. 
• • • • Of New York. 
• • • • Of Pennsylvania. 

• • • • Of Ohio. 
- • • • Of Yirginia. 
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COMMITTEE ON REVISAL AND UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 

Elijah Babbitt. 
John W. Menzies. • • • 
Samuel C. Fessenden 
Edward Haight. 

(Vacancy.) 

Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Maine. 
Of New York. 

COMMITTEE ON MILEAGE. 

James C. Robinson.Of Illinois. 
John W. Killinger.Of Pennsylvania. 
Augustus Frank.Of New York. 
Henry Grider.Of Kentucky. 
Benjamin Wood.Of New York. 

COMMITTEE ON ACCOUNTS. 

James Buffinton.Of Massachusetts. 
Edward H. Rollins.Of New Hampshire. 
William E. Lehman.Of Pennsylvania. 
Samuel T. Worcester.Of Ohio. 
George W. Dunlap.Of Kentucky. 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE STATE DEPARTMENT. 

James B. McKean • 
James 0. Robinson 
John T. Nixon 
William Vandever 
Thomas L. Price • • 

Of New York. 
Of Illinois. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of Iowa. 
Of Missouri. 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Moses F. Odell • • * 
John A. Bingham • 
Alexander H. Rice 
William G. Steele 
Aaron A. Sargent • 

Of New York. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Massachusetts. 
Of New Jersey. 
Of California. 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 

William A. Wheeler.Of New York. 
Chauncey Yibbard.Of New York. 
William Mitchell.Of Indiana. 
James S. Rollins.Of Missouri. 

v 



8 LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES, 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE NAYY DEPARTMENT. 

George W. Dunlap. 
Edward McPherson. 
Harrison G. Blake. 
Portus Baxter.. 

(Vacancy.) 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

Of Kentucky. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Vermont. 

John W. Killinger • 
Charles A. Wickliffe 
Carey A. Trimble • • 
Francis W. Kellogg 
Edward H. Smith • • 

Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Michigan. 
Of New York. 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES IN THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

William Allen.Of Ohio. 
Martin F. Conway.Of Kansas. 
Socrates N. Sherman.Of New York. 
Samuel Shellabarger. Of Ohio. 

(Vacancy.) 

COMMITTEE ON EXPENDITURES ON THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Jesse Lazear.. • • Of Pennsylvania. 
William D. Kelley.Of Pennsylvania. 
Jacob P. Chamberlain.Of New York. 
William Wall • • • ..Of New York. 
Nehemiah Perry.Of New Jersey. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON THE LIBRARY. 

Edward McPherson.Of Pennsylvania. 
Augustus Frank.Of New York. 
John Law.Of Indiana. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING. 

E. P. Walton.Of Vermont. 
Ambrose W. Clark.  Of New York. 
Joseph Baily. Of Pennsylvania. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ENROLLED BILLS. 

Bradley F. Granger 
George T. Cobb • • • 

Of Michigan. 
Of New Jersey, 
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SELECT COMMITTEES. 

ON THE RULES. 

Galusha A. Grow, Speaker.Of Pennsylvania, v 
Ellilru B. Washburne.Of Illinois. 
Schuyler Colfax.Of Indiana. 
William A. Richardson.. • Of Illinois. 
Robert Mallory.Of Kentucky. 

ON THE PACIFIC RAILROAD. 

James H. Campbell.Of 
John B. Alley.Of 
William A. Hall..-Of 
Edwin II. Webster.Of 
Richard Franchot.Of 
Isaac N. Arnold.Of 
Aaron A. Sargent.Of 
George K. Shiel.  Of 
Cyrus Aldrich.Of 

Pennsylvania. 
Massachusetts. 
Missouri. 
Maryland. 
New York. 
Illinois. 
California. 
Oregon. 
Minnesota. 

ON CONTRACTS MADE FOR SUPPLIES FOR GOVERNMENT. 

Charles II. Van Wyck.Of New York. 
Ellihu B. Washburne. Of Illinois. 
William S. Holman.Of Indiana. 
Reuben E. Fenton..  Of New York. 
Henry L. Dawes.Of Massachusetts. 
William G. Steele.Of New Jersey. 

(Vacancy.) 

ON GRADUAL EMANCIPATION. 

Alberts. White. 
(V acancy.) 

George P. Fisher • • • • 
William E. Lehman • • 
Cornelius L. L. Leary 
Kellian V. Whaley • • • 
James F. Wilson. 
Samuel L. Casey 
Andrew J. Clements • 

Of Indiana. 

Of Delaware. 
Of Pennsylvania. 
Of Maryland. 
Of Virginia. 
Of Iowa. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Tennessee. 

SHIP CANAL AROUND THE FALLS OF NIAGARA. 

Burt Van Horn. 
Harrison G. Blake. 
John W. Menzies. 
Rowland E. Trowbridge - • • 
John H. Rice. 
William Morris Davis. 
James A. Cravens. 
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Of New York. 
Of Ohio. 
Of Kentucky. 
Of Michigan. 
Of Maine. 
Of Pennsylnania. 
Of Indiana. 



10 LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

TO INVESTIGATE CERTAIN CHARGES AGAINST JAMES M. ASHLEY, A MEMBER 

OP THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Harrison G-. Blake.  Of Ohio. 
John W. Noell.Of Missouri. 
Samuel L. Casey • ■ • ..Of Kentucky. 
Edward Haight.Of New York. 
J. P. C. Shanks.Of Indiana. 

TO INQUIRE WHETHER ANY OFFICER OR EMPLOYE OF THE GOVERNMENT IS 

INTERESTED IN ANY BANKING-HOUSE OR FIRM HAVING CONTRACTS WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT, OR DEALING IN STOCKS, &C. 

Charles R. Train.Of Massachusetts. 
John A. Bingham.Of Ohio. 
Chauncey Yibbard.Of New York. 
James H. Campbell.Of Pennsylvania. 
C. L. L. Leary.Of Maryland. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON THE CONDUCT OF THE WAR. 

(On the part of the Senate.) 

Benjamin F. Wade. Of Ohio. 
Joseph A. Wright.Of Indiana. 
Zachariah Chandler.Of Michigan. 

(On the part of the House.) 

Daniel W. Gooch.Of Massachusetts. 
John Covode.Of Pennsylvania. 
George W. Julian.Of Indiana. 
Moses F. Odell.Of New York. 

COMMISSION ON COMPENSATION AND EXPENDITURES. 

(On the part of the Senate.) 

John Sherman.Of Ohio. 
Daniel Clark.Of New Hampshire. 

* (On the part of the House.) 

Abraham B. Olin.Of New York. 
William Allen.  Of Ohio. 
Robert McKnight.Of Pennsylvania. 

(On the part of the army and navy.) 

Major Julius P. Garesche. Captain Samuel F. DuPont. 
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